unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by XOMA using the acquisition method of accounting in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. XOMA has been treated as the acquirer in the Transaction for accounting purposes. The pro forma adjustments are based
upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is
provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of results that would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the
dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to be indicative of the future financial
position or operating results of the combined operations and does not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from
realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the Transaction.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2024

(In thousands)

XOMA

Historical
Pulmokine
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $142,050   $ 1,007   $ (19,998)  A   $ 122,959
   (100)  C

Short-term restricted cash   80   —    100  C   180
Short-term equity securities   785   —    785
Trade and other receivables, net   1,045   —    1,045
Short-term royalty and commercial payment receivables   12,682   —    12,682
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,379   1   2.380

Total current assets   159,021   1,008   (19,998)   140,031
Long-term restricted cash   4,686   —    4,686
Property and equipment, net   34   —    34
Operating lease right-of-use assets   335   —    335
Long-term royalty and commercial payment receivables   54,207   —    54,207
Exarafenib milestone asset (Note 4)   3,125   —    3,125
Intangible Asset   —    —    25,302  B   25,302
Other assets - long term   1,932   —    1,932

Total assets   $223,340   $ 1,008   $ 5,304   $ 229,652

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 1,131   $ 17   $ 1,148
Accrued and other liabilities   2,451   —    100  C   2,621

   70  D
Contingent consideration under RPAs, AAAs, and CPPAs   4,000   —    4,000
Operating lease liabilities   434   —    434

Unearned revenue recognized under units-of-revenue method   1,924   —    1,924
Preferred stock dividend accrual   1,368   —    1,368
Current portion of long-term debt   9,826   —    9,826

Total current liabilities   21,134   17   170   21,321
Unearned revenue recognized under units-of-revenue method - long-term   5,589   —    5,589
Long-term operating lease liabilities   594   —    594
Exarafenib milestone contingent consideration (Note 4)   3,125   —    3,125
Deferred tax liability   —    447   5,313  B   5,760
Long-term debt   108,089   —    108,089

Total liabilities   138,531   464   5,483   144,478

Stockholders’ equity:
Series A perpetual preferred stock   49   —    49
Series B perpetual preferred stock   —    —    — 
Convertible preferred stock   —    —    — 
Common stock   88   —    —    88
Additional paid-in capital   1,317,657   3,092   (1,274)  E   1,319,475
Accumulated other comprehensive income   104   —    104
Accumulated deficit   (1,233,089)   (2,548)   (19,998)  A   (1,234,542)

   19,989  B
   (100)  C
   (70)  D
   1,274  E

Total stockholders’ equity   84,809   544   (179)   85,174

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 223,340  $ 1,008  $ 5,304   $ 229,652

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(In thousands, except per share data)

XOMA

Historical
Pulmokine
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Revenue from purchased receivables   $ 11,895  $ —    $ 11,895
Revenue from contracts with customers   6,050   —    6,050
Revenue recognized under units-of-revenue method   1,828   —    1,828

Total revenues   19,773   —    —    19,773

Operating expenses:
Research and development   2,011   —    2,011
General and administrative   27,485   768   28,253
Royalty purchase agreement asset impairment   23,000   —    23,000
Amortization of intangible assets   —    —    1,582   AA   1,582

Total operating expenses   52,496   768   1,582   54,846

Loss from operations   (32,723)   (768)   (1,582)   (35,073)
Gain on the acquisition of Kinnate   19,316   —    19,316
Change in fair value of embedded derivative related to RPA   8,100   —    8,100
Interest expense   (10,446)   —    (10,446)
Other income, net   5,900   201   6,101

Loss before income taxes   (9,853)   (567)   (1,582)   (12,002)
Income tax expense   —    —    — 

Net loss   $ (9,853)  $ (567)  $ (1,582)   $ (12,002)

Less: accumulated dividends on Series A and Series B preferred stock   (4,104)   (4,104)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted   $(13,957)   $ (16,106)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (1.20)   $ (1.38)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders   11,645   11,645

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except per share data)

XOMA

Historical
Pulmokine
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Revenue from services   $ —   $ 10,000   $ 10,000
Revenue from contracts with customers   2,650   —    2,650
Revenue recognized under units-of-revenue method   2,108   —    2,108

Total revenues   4,758   10,000   —    14,758

Operating expenses:
Research and development   143   —    143
General and administrative   25,606   79   25,685
Impairment charges   15,828   —    15,828
Arbitration settlement costs   4,132   —    4,132
Amortization of intangible assets   897   —    2,109   AA   3,006

Total operating expenses   46,606   79   2,109   48,794

Income (loss) from operations   (41,848)   9,921   (2,109)   (34,036)
Interest expense   (569)   —    (569)
Other income (expense), net   1,586   35   1,621

Income (loss) before income taxes   (40,831)   9,956   (2,109)   (32,984)
Income tax expense   —    (2,007)   (2,007)

Net income (loss)   $(40,831)  $ 7,949  $ (2,109)   $ (34,991)

Less: accumulated dividends on Series A and Series B preferred stock   (5,472)   (5,472)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted   $(46,303)   $ (40,463)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (4.04)   $ (3.53)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders   11,471   11,471

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Transaction

On November 26, 2024, XOMA Royalty Corporation (“XOMA” or the “Company”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger